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CENSUS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, 1947. 

SUMMARY FOR TIlE STATE OF NEW SOUTH WALES. 

NOTE.-The figures published in this bulletin are subject to revision on the completion of the detailed tabulation. 

1. NEW SOUTH WALES.-POPULATION IN URBAN AND RURAL DIVISIONS AT CENSUSES 
OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Revised Figures.) 

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Cemus, 30th J·unc, 1933. Census, 30th .June, 1947. IW'rease, 1933 -1947. 
Dbh;ion. 

1I1ales. Females. Persons. Males. J!'emales. l)trsons . :lilales. Females. PerS!lJlS. 

Urban-
. 

Metropolitan .. 591,104 644,163 1,235,267 714,821 769,183 1,484,004 123,717 125,020 248,737 
Provincial .. .. 283,439 282,001 565,440 329,730 332,226 661,956· 46,291 50,225 00,516 

Total, Urban ." 874,543 926,164 1,800,707 1,0#,551 1,101,409 2,145,960 170,008 175,245 345,253 
Rural .. .. 439,486 355,615 795,101 441,024 390,512 831,536 1,538 34,897 36,435 
Migratory .. .. 4,442 597 5,039 6,636 706 7,342 2,194 109 2,303 

Total .. .. 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 210,251 383,991 

NOTR.-The Metropolitan Division relates to the capital city and adjoining urban Il'unicipal areM within boundaries used for ("ensus purposes. In 1933 
and 194i these were identical. 

The Urban Provincial Division comprises cities and towns outRide the lIIetropolitan DivL,ion which are separately incorporated. A number of towns 
whloh in 1933 were separately incorporated have since been inclnded in shires. 

The Rural Division comprises the halance 01 the State and is atTected by the inter-cenSilI changes in the area of the Urban· Provincial Divi"ion. 
In view of the foregoing the flgur~s for thp. UrlJan·Provincial ann R11ral Divisions represent, only a broad l?:eneral chtssifkation hased on ndministrntion 

principles rather than ~eographical. 

2. NEW SOUTH WAtES.-AGE AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 11}47. 
(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

-
Census, 30th June, 19~3. Censu., 3.0th June, 1947. Increase, 1933-1941. 

Age last Birthday. ,_ ... 

Males. F~males. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. }~prsoos. 

Years. 
0- 4 .. .. 117,281 112,524 229,805 149,627 143,439 293,066 32,346 30,915 63,261 
5-9 .. .. 127,800 124,041 251,841 119,400 115,888 235,288 -8,400 -8,153 -16,553 

10-14 .. .. 126,664 123,409 250,073 108,465 105,017 213,482 -18,199 -18,392 -36,591 
15-19 .. .. 123,438 120,525 243,963 120,089 115,369 235,458 -3,349 -5,156 -8,505 
20-24 .. .. 116,:n2 112,751 229,063 123,695 122,522 246,217 7,383 9,771 17,154, 

25-29 .. .. 105,279 100,185 205,464 118,166 120,197 238,363 12,887 26,012 32,8M 
30-34 .. .. 93.247 91,344 184,591 116,942 118,936 235,878 23,695 27,592 51,281 
35-39 .. .. 87,139 92,606 179,745 111,100 108,846 219.946 23,961 16,240 40,201 
40-44 .. .. 91,077 89,210 180,287 97,488 92,414 189,902 6,411 3,204 9,61l> 
45-49 .. .. 8.5,401 80,376 165,777 88,422 88,233 176,655 3,021 7,857 10,878 

50-54 .. " 69,000 64,414 133,414 79,J66 84,168 163,334 10,166 19,754- 29,92Q 
55-59 .. .. 50,674 49,125 99,799 78,811 78,:187 157,198 28,1~7 29,262 57,399. 
60-64 .. .. 42,643 41,589 84,232 63,854 65,676 129,530 21,21l 24,087 45,29S~ 
65-69 .. .. 33,452 31,793 65,245 45,706 49,665 95,371 12,254 17,872 30,126; 
70-74 .. .. 23,996 22,851 46,847 28,828 33,992 62,820 4,832 11,141 15,97,3, 

75-79 .. " 13,351 13,268 26,619 18,307 22,105 40,412 4,956 8,837 13,793 
80-84 .. .. 5,511 5,923 11,434 9,209 11,294 20,503 3,698 5,371 9,069 
85-89 .. .. 1,875 2,309 4,184 3,524 4,765 8,289- 1,649 2,456 4,105 
90-94 .. .. 434 587 1,021 650 1,067 1,717 216 480 696 
95-99 .. .. 72 90 162 103 179 282 31 89 120 

100 and over .. .. 8 7 15 6 4 10 -2 -3 -5 
Not Stated .. .. 3,817 3,449 7,266 10,653 10,464 21,117 6,836 7,015 13,851 

-
Total .. .. 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 210,251 383,991 

Under 21 years .. 519,205 503,934 1,023,139 521,449 503,409 1,02-1,858 2,244 -525 1,719 
21 years and over .. 795,449 774,993 1,570,442 960,109 978,754 1,938,863 164,660 203,761 368,421 
Not Stated .. .. 3,817 3,449 7,266 10,653 10,464 21,117 6,836 7,015 13,851 

Total .. .. 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 210,251 383,991 

NOTE,-Minus sigu (-) denotes decrease, 
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3. NEW soum WALES.-CONjUGAL CONDmON AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive offull-blood Aboriginals_) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th JOlne, 1947. I Increase, 1933-19!7. 

I Conjngal Condition. 

I 
I 

lIIales. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. I Males. Females. Person •. 

Never Married-
Under 15 years of age 371,745 359,974 731,719 377,492 364,344 741,836 5,747 4,370 10,117 
15 years of age and over 386,919 311,619 698,538 364,588 293,007 657,595 -22,331 -18,612 -40,943 

Total, Never Married 758,664 671,593 1,430,257 742,080 657,351 1,399,431 -16,584 -14,242 -30,826 
Married (a) .. " 512,886 513,786 1,026,672 691,343 695,466 1,386,809 178,457 181,680 360,137 
Widowed .. .. 37,4R8 88,171 125,659 43,029 122,909 165,938 5,541 34,738 40,279 
Divorced .. .. 5,179 5,895 11,074 11,154 12,914 24,068 5,975 7,019 12,994 
Not. Stated .. .. 4,254 2,931 7,185 4,605 3,987 8,592 351 1,056 1,407 

GRAND TOTAL .. 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 210,251 383,991 

. --
(a) Includes persons permanently separated (legally or other"'ise). 

NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 

4. NEW SOUTH WALES.-PERSONS WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN UNDER SIXTEEN YEARS OF 
AGE AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive offull-blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. I Census, 30th ,Tune, 1947. ~ Increase, 1933-1947. 

Number of Number oj Persons with Total Number of Persons with Total Xumber of Persons with Total Dependent Dependent Cbildren. Ntnnber Dependent Children. Number Dependent Children. Nnmuer Chiidr,·n. of of of 
Dependent Dependent Derendent 

Males. Females. Persons. Cbildren. Males. Females. Persons. Children. Males. Females. Persons. Children. 

I .. .. 122,255 14,755 137,010 137.010 159,512 16,978 176,490 176,490 37,257 2,223 39,480 39,480 
2 .. .. 92,990 6,295 99,285 198,570 114,227 7.277 121,50t 243,008 21,237 982 22,219 44,438 
3 .. .. 52,808 2,849 55,657 166,971 52,451 2,720 55,171 165,513 -357 -129 -486 -1,458 
4 .. .. 27,923 1,369 29,292 117,168 21,875 1,178 23,053 92,212 -6,048 -191 -6,239 -24,956 
5 .. .. 14,047 530 14,577 72,885 8,984 473 9,457 47,285 -5,063 -57 -5,120 -25,600 
6 -. .. 7,023 269 7,292 43,752 4,184 146 4,330 25,980 -2,839 -123 -2,962 -17,772 
7 .. " 3,039 77 3,1l6 21,812 1,715 43 1,758 12,306 -1,324 -34 -1,358 -9,506 
8 .. .. 1,143 36 1,179 9,432 744 15 759 6,072 -399 -21 -420 -3,360 
9 " .. 388 6 394 3,546 273 6 279 2,511 -1l5 .. -115 -1,035 

10 .. " 98 1 99 990 54 1 55 550 -44 .. -44 -440 
11 .. .. 35 .. 35 385 13 .. 13 143 -22 .. -22 -242 
12 .. .. 6 .. 6 72 2 .. 2 24 -4 . . -4- -48 
13 .. .. .. .. . . .. 2 . . 2 26 2 .. 2 26 

Total .. 321,755 26,187 347,942 772,593 364,036 28,8:'7 392,873 772,120 42,281 2,650 44,931 -473 

NOTII.-lIIinus sign (-) denotes decrease. 
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5. NEW soum WALES.--BIRTHPLACE AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 
---------------~--------------------~~-------------------.~--------------------

Birthplace. 

AUSTRALASIA­

Australia " 
New Zealand 
Other .. 

Census, 80th June, 1933. 

Males. Females. Persons. 

1,117,182 1,128,373 2,245,555 
12,454 11,755 24,209 

137 186 323 

Census, 80th June, 1947. 

Males. F~mal~s. Persons. 

1,324,789 1,356,725 2,681,514 
11,684 ll,853 23,537 

</.65 481 946 

Total, Australasia 1,129,773 1,140,314 2,270,087 1,336,938 1,369,059 2,705,997 

Increase, lU3~-1947. 

Males. 

207,607 
-770 

328 

207,165 

Females. 

228,352 
98 

295 

228,745 

Persons. 

435,959 
-672 

623 

435,910 
1-------1--------1-------111------1·-------1-------

EUROPE-
England " .. 
Wales .. .• 
Scotland .. ., 
Ireland .. .. 
Malta .. .. 
Other European British 

Possessions .. 
Austria . . .. 
Belgium .. .. 
Czechoslovakia .. 
Denmark .. .. 
Estonia .. .. 
Finland .. " 
'France .. .. 
Germany .. " 
Greece .. .. 
Italy .. .. 
Netherlands .. 
Norway.. ., 
Poland ., ., 
Russia .. .. 
Spain .. .. 
Sweden .. .. 
Switzerland .. . . 
Yugoslavia .. . . 
Other .. .. 

Total, Europe 

ASIA-

British India .. 
Ceylon .. .. 
Cyprus .. .. 
Hong Kong .. .. 
Straits Settlements .. 
Other Asiatic British 

Possessions .. 
China .. .. 
Japan .. .. 
Nethtlrlands East Indies 
Palestine .. .. 
Syria .. .. 
Other .. .. 

Total, Asia 

AFRICA-
Mauritius .. .. 
Union of South Africa 
Other African British 

Possessions .. 
Egypt .. " 
Other .. .. 

Total, Africa 

AMERICA-
Canada .. .. 
Other American British 

Possessions .. 
Argentine .. .• 
United States of America 
Other .. .. 

Total, America •. 

POLYNESIA-

106,240 
3,516 
3~625 
15,429 

785 

568 
277 
134 
246 
996 
446 
496 
534 

2,494 
2,347 
4,591 

365 
743 
633 

1,016 
124 

1,218 
476 
587 
525 

175,411 

1,611 
117 
139 
45 
90 

232 
3,472 

439 
(a) 
(b) 

644 
452 

7,241 

102 
1,355 

51 
121 
103 

1,732 

1,116 

120 
56 

1,652 
171 

3,115 

86,623 
2,491 

24,967 
13,793 

238 

400 
91 

129 
62 

256 
295 

74 
635 

1,101 
593 

1,728 
112 

79 
377 
608 
56 

115 
230 
115 
192 

135,360 

663 
73 
17 
47 
60 

179 
193 
94 

(a) 
(b) 

500 
140 

1,966 

74 
1,195 

30 
133 
81 

1,513 

565 

55 
46 

1,169 
105 

1,940 

Fiji . . . . 384 439 
New Caledonia . . 198 :1l7 
Other Polynesian Islands 241 171 

192,863 
6,007 

55,592 
29,222 

1,023 

968 
368 
263 
308 

1,252 
741 
570 

1,169 
3,595 
2,940 
6,319 

477 
822 

1,010 
1,624 

180 
1,333 

706 
702 
717 

310,771 

2,274 } 
190 
156 
92 

150 

41l 
3,665 

533 
(a) 
(b) 
1,144 

592 

9,207 

176 
2,550 

81 
254 
184 

3,245 

1,681 

175 
102 

2,821 
276 

5,055 

823 
515 
412 

1-------1--------1-------1 
Total, Polynesia .. 823 927 1,750 

AT SEA 376 356 732, 

82,850 
2,970 

23,797 
9,176 
1,073 

403 
1,098 

128 
504 
681 
498 
404 
617 

2,705 
3,410 
5,789 

576 
643 

1,059 
1,102 

135 
744 
405 

1,062 
1,002 

142,831 

l,771 

192 
228 
152 

251 
2,548 

62 
182 
166 
609 
314 

6,475 

55 
1,218 

95 
208 
100 

1,676 

1,050 

104 
51 

1,724 
148 

3,077 

492 
297 
257 

1 ,046 

168 

GRAND TOTAL 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 -----. 

71,775 
2,233 

20,643 
7,929 

342 

362 
995 
136 
296 
163 
374 

72 
561 

1,752 
1,225 
2,932 

240 
80 

852 
871 

44 
88 

221 
351 
614 

115,151 

996 

34 
233 
104 

164 
724 

79 
150 
142 
509 
189 

3,324 

51 
1,180 

67 
186 
53 

1,537 

834 

46 
46 

1,143 
130 

2,199 

510 
414 
244 

1,168 

189 

154,625 
5,203 

44,440 
17,105 

1,415 

765 
2,093 

264 
800 
844 
872 
476 

1,178 
4,457 
4,635 

·8,721 
816 
723 

1,911 
1,973 

179 
832 
626 

1,413 
1,616 

257,982 

2,767 

226 
461 
256 

415 
3,272 

141 
332 
308 

1,1l8 
503 

9,799 

106 
3,398 

162 
394 
153 

3,213 

1,884 

150 
97 

2,867 
278 

5,276 

1,002 
711 
501 

2,214 

357 

1,492,627 2,984,838 

-23,390 
-546 

-6,828 
-6,253 

288 

-165 
821 
-6 
258 

-315 
52 

-92 
83 

211 
1,063 
1,198 

211 
-100 

426 
86 
11 

-474 
-71 
475 
477 

-14,848 
-258 

-4,324 
-5,864 

104 

-38 
904 

7 
234 

-93 
79 

_2 
-74 
651 
632 

1,204 
128 

1 
475 
263 

-12 
-27 
-9 
236 
422 

-32,580 -20,209 

43 

53 
183 

62 

19 
-924 
-377 

(a) 182 
(b) 166 

-35 
-138 

-766 

-47 
-137 

44 
87 

-3 

-56 

-66 

-16 
-5 
72 

-23 

-38 

108 
99 
16 

223 

-208 

173,740 

260 

17 
186 
44 

-15 
531 

-15 
(a) 150 
(b) 142 

9 
49 

1,358 

-23 
-15 

37 
53 

-28 

24 

269 

-9 

-26 
25 

259 

71 
97 
73 

241 

-167 

210,251 

-38,238 
-804 

-1l,152 
-12,117 

392 

-203 
1,725 

1 
492 

-408 
131 

-94 
9 

862 
1,695 
2,402 

339 
-99 
901 
349 
-1 

-SOL 
-80 
711 
899 

-52,789 

303 
70' 

369 
106 

, 4 
-393' 
-392 

(a) 332 
(b) . 308 

-26 
-89 

592 

-70 
-1.52 

81 
140 

-31 

-32 

203 

-25 
-5 
46 
2 

221 

179 
196 
89 

464 

-375 

383,991 

(a) Included with" Other" lu 1933. (b) Included with" Other Asiatic British Possessions" In 1933. 

NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrease. 



6.,NEW SOUTH WALES.-PERIOD OF'RESIDENCE IN AUSTRAUA OF PERSONS WHO . WERE NOT 
BORN IN AUSTRALIA AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals_) 

Number of Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th Jllne, 1947. Inc'rease, 1933-1947. 
Completed Years 

of Residence. Males. Females. Persons. alales. FeTualed. Persons. 1laleB. :D'emales. Pcrson~. 

Years. 
0 " .. .. 2,507 1,261 3,768 7,058 4,479 11,537 4,@51 3,218 7,769 
1 " .. .. 818 707 1,525 2,170 2,126 4,296 1,352 1,419 2,771 
2 .. .. " 782 860 1,642 1,230 627 1,857 448 -233 215 
3 " .. .. 2,069 2,302 4,371 4!50 228 678 -1,619 -2,074 -3,693 
4 " .. .. 4,14.'J 4,090 8,233 348 179 527 -3,795 -3,911 -7,706 

0- 4 .. .. 10,:n9 9,220 19,539 11,256 7,639 18,895 937 -1,581 -M4 
5-9 " .. 38,188 29,110 67,298 9,474 7,759 17,233 -28,714 -21,351 -50,065 

10-14 .. .. 24,909 23,745 48,654 5,571 5,260 10,831 -19,338 -18,485 -37,823 
15-19 .. " II,985 II,825 23,810 II,148 II,208 22,356 -837 -617 -1,454 
20-24 " .. 47,176 31,098 78,874 34,350 25,150 59,500 -13,426 -5,948 -19,374 
25-29 .. " 10,478 4,744 15,222 17,348 17,784 35,132 6,870 13,040 19,910 
30-34 .. .. 6,656 3,058 9,714 17,789 17,143 34,9;2 11,133 14,085 25,218 
g5-39 .. .. 4,1'89 2,420 6,609 21,315 18,708 50,023 27,126 16,288 43,414 
4.0-44 .. .. 8,037 6,283 14,320 6,1:90 3,088 9,278 -1,847 -3,195 -5,042 
45-49 .. " 13,474 10,889 24,363 3,281 1,938 5,219 -10,193 -8,951 -19,144 
50-54 .. .. 11,118 8,419 19,537 2,452 2,206 4,658 -8,666 -6,213 -14,879 
-55-59 .. .. 4,031 3,206 7,237 3,302 3,413 6,715 -729 207 -522 
60-64 " " 1,656 1,339 2,995 5,732 6,255 11,987 4,076 4,916 8,992 
65-69 .. .. 1,027 1,081 2,108 2,354 2,686 5,040 1,327 1,605 2,932 
70-74 .. .. 832 1,009 1,841 904 1,123 2,027 72 114 186 
75-79 " " 803 - 1,152 1,955 211 223 434 -592 -929 -1,521 . 
80-84 .. .. 329 446 775 144 233 377 -185 -213 -398 
85-89 " " 40 45 85 51 62 113 II 17 28 
90-94 .. " 11 17 28 16 47 63 5 30 35 
95-99 .. .. 2 1 3 1 6 7 -1 5 4 
Not·Stated .. .. 5,429 4,896 10,325 4,533 3,971 8,504 -896 -925 -1,821 

Born outside. Australia .. 201,289 154,003 355,292 167,422 135,902 303,324 -33,867 -18,101 -51,968 
Bom in Australia .. I,II7,182 1,128,373 2,245,555 Il~24'7S' 1,356,725 2,681,514 207,607 228,352 435;959 

Total .. .. 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 210,251 383,991 

NOTE.-Minus sign (-) <lenotes decrease. 
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7. NEW SOUTH WALES.-NATIONALITY (i.e., ALLEGIANCE) AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 31lth June, 194i. 

Males. Females. 

Nationality. 

_________ -1-_l\_I:1_le_s· __ 
I 
__ F_em_a_le_s_. I Persons. 

BRITISH 

'FORElGN-

Austrian .. .. 
Belgian .. .. 
Bulgarian .. .. 
Chinese .. .. 
Czechoslovakian .. 
Danish .. .. 
Dutch .. .. 
Estonian .. .. 
Finnish .. .. 
French .. .. 
German .. .. 
Greek .. .. 
Hungarian .. " 
Italian .. . . 
Japanese .. .. 
Latvian .. .. 
Lithuanian .. " 
Norwegian .. " 
Polish .. .. 
Portuguese .. . . 
Rumanian .. .. 
Russian .. .. 
Spanish .. " 
Swedish .. .. 
Swiss .. .. 
Turkish .. .. 
United States of America 
Yugoslavian .. 
Stateless .. 
Other .. 

Total, Foreign 
NOT STATED •• 

GRAND TOTAL 

I 
1,302,674 I 1,278,068 I 2,580,742 

I I 
I 123 30 i 

61 38 
.23 6 

3,321 77 
195 41 
402 77 
19549 
386 275 
285 42 
492 492 
814 310 

1,594 321 
40 18 

3,380 1,079 
404 61 

68 27 
A5 29 

370 32 
279 182 
240 1 
37 14 

398 201 
74 21 

481 40 
297 128 

14 6 
921 373 
453 66 

391 

15,783 
14 

258 

4,294 
14 

153 
99 
29 

3,398 
236 
479 
244 
661 
327 
984 

1,124 
1,915 

.58 
4,459 

465 
95 
74 

402 
461 
241 
51 

599 
95 

521 
425 

20 
1,294 

519 

649 

20,077 
28 

1,318,471 1,282;376 2,600,847 

1,481,321 

129 
40 
18 

2,177 
136 
180 
439 
130 
110 
619 
402 

1,264 
80 

1,349 
12 
18 
16 

285 
218 

76 
24 

145 
44 

259 
154 

15 
1,180 

495 
549 
327 

10,890 

1,492,211 

1,488,547 

145 
30 
3 

352 
87 
30 

262 
86 
14 

398 
159 
304 
120 
474 

1 
9 
9 

27 
214 

13 
17 

103 
11 
23 
69 

7 
457 

87 
400 
169 

4,080 

2,969,868 

274 
70 
21 

2,529 
223 
210 
701 
216 
124 

1,017 
561 

1,568 
200 

1,823 
13 
27 
25 

312 
432 

89 
41 

248 
55 

282 
223 

22 
1,637 

582 
949 
496 

14,970 

1,492,627 2,984,838 

NOTE.-Minns sign (-) denotes decrease. 

Increase, 1033-1047. 

Males. 

178,647 

6 
-21 
-5 

-1,144 
-59 

-222 
244 

-256 
-175 

127 
-412 
-330 

40 
-2,031 

-392 
-50 
-29 
-85 
-61 

-164 
-13 

-253 
-30 

-222 
-143 

1 
259 
42 

549 
-64 

-4,893 
-14 

173,740 

Females. 

210,479 

115 
-8 
-3 
275 
46 

-47 
213 

-189 
-28 
-94 

-151 
-'-17 . 
102 

-605 
-60 
-18 
-20 
-5 
32 
12 
3 

-98 
-10 
-17 
-59 

1 
84 
21 

400 
-89 

_214 
-14 

210,251 

Persons. 

.389,126 

121 
-29 
-8 

-869 
-13 

-269 
457 

-445 
-203 

33 
-563 
-347 

142 
-2,636 

-452 
-68 
-49 
-90 
-29 

-152 
-10 

-351 
-.40 

-239 
-202 

2 
343 
.63 

949 
-153 

-5,107 
.,..c:28 

383;991 
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8. NEW SOUTH WALES.-RACE AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th JUDe, 1947. In("rease, 1933·-1947. 
Race. 

Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. ~Iales. ]'emales. Persons. 

FULL-BLOOD-
EUROPEAN .. .. 1,305,968 1,275,404 2,581,372 1,480,181 1,484,290 2,964,471 174,213 208,886 383,099 

NON-EUROPEAN-
Mghan .. .. 25 .. 25 13 4 17 -12 4 -8 
Arab .. .. 29 9 38 54 22 76 25 13 38 
Asiatic Jew .. 61 43 104 13 9 22 -48 -34 -82 
Chinese .. .. 3,925 578 4,503 3,347 1,357 4,704 -578 779 201 
Cingalese .. .. 61 36 97 24 16 40 -37 -20 -57 
Indian (a) .. 1,047 112 1,159 790 108 898 -257 -4 -261 
Japanese .. .. 411 84 495 18 5 23 -393 -79 -1172 
Malay .. .. 41 7 48 105 4 109 64 -3 61 
Maori .. '- 23 8 31 22 10 32 -1 2 1 
Negro .- _. 38 8 46 86 7 93 48 -1 47 
Polynesian (Other) .. 113 55 168 149 48 197 36 -7 29 
Syrian .. .- 951 801 1,752 631 557 1,188 -320 -244 -564 
West Indian .. 15 8 23 15 6 21 " -2 -2 
Other .. .. 94 63 157 170 105 275 76 42 118 

Total, Non-European 
Full-blood .. 6,834 1,812 8,646 5,437 2,258 7,695 -1,397 446 -951 

lIALF-CASTE--
Mghan ," " 9 9 18 8 6 14 -1 -3 -4 
Arab .. .- 2 8 10 5 2 7 3 -6 -3 
Australian Aboriginal .. 4,358 3,959 8,317 5,498 5,109 10,607 1,140 1,150 2,290 
Chinese .. .. 727 640 1,:!67 614 532 1,146 -113 -108 -221 
Cingalese .. .. 16 14 30 10 10 20 -6 -4 -10 
Indian (a) .. .. 143 134 277 98 74 172 -45 -60 -105 
Japanese .. .. 43 37 80 23 25 48 -20 -12 -32 
Malay .. .. 1 2 3 11 6 17 10 4 14 
Maori .. .. 26 30 ~ 56 44 26 70 18 -4 14 
Negro .. .. 62 54 116 41 34 75 -21 -20 -41 
Polynesian (Other) .. 66 60 126 42 70 112 -24 10 -14 
Syrian .. .. 68 79 147 65 64 129 -3 -15 -18 
West Indian .. 19 23 42 14 8 22 -5 -15 -20 
Other .. .. 129 111 240 120 113 233 -9 2 -7 

Total, Half-caste .. 5,669 5,160 10,829 6,593 6,079 12,672 924 919 1,843 

GRAND TOTAL .. 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 210,251 383,991 

(a) Native of India. NOTE.-Minus sign (-) denotes decrea.e. 
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9. NEW SOUTH WALES.-RELIGION AT CENSUSES OF 1933 AND 1947. 

Religion. 

CHRlSTIAN-

Australian Church .. 
Baptist .. .. 
Brethren .. .. 
Catholic, Apostolic .. 
Catholic, Greek .. 
Catholic, Roman (a) " 
Catholic (a) " .. 
Church of Christ .. 
Church of England .. 
Christadelphian .. 
Christian Scientist .. 
Congregational .. 
Latter Day Saints .. 
Lutheran .. .. 
Methodist .. .. 
Presbyterian .. 
Protestant, undefined .. 
Quaker .. .. 
Salvation Army .. 
Seventh Day Adventist 
Unitarian " .. 
Other Christian, includ-

ing Christian un-
defined .. 

Total, Christian .. 

NON-CHRlSTIAN-
Buddhist .. 
Chinese 
Confucian .. 
Hebrew 
Hindu 
Mohammedan 
Pagan (so returned) .. 
Theosophist .. 
Other Non-Christian .. 

Total, Non-Christian 

INDEFlNlTE-

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Censns, 30th ;rune, 1933. 

Males. 

55 
14,152 
1,697 

149 
2,794 

243,065 
32,955 
4,004 

577,590 
907 

1,545 
9,498 

709 
3,508 

99,276 
129,679 

9,861 
111 

4,372 
2,571 

196 

3,566 

1,142,260 

236 
132 
439 

5,319 
85 

·477 
65 

103 
60 

6,916 

Females. 

33 
15,829 
2,087 

167 
1,122 

246,098 
33,988 
4,654 

565,903 
1,016 
2,551 

10,776 
788 

2,448 
103,766 
127,843 

9,403 
96 

5,238 
3,341 

149 

3,333 

1,140,629 

30 
1 

12 
4,986 

1 
46 

1 
104 

31 

5,212 

Persons. 

88 
29,981 
3,784 

316 
3,916 

489,163 
66,943 
8,658 

1,143,493 
1,923 
4,096 

20,274-
1,497 
5,956 

203,042 
257,522 

19,264 
207 

9,610 
5,912 

345 

6,899 

2,282,889 

266 
133 
451 

10,305 
86 

523 
66 

207 
91 

12,128 

Census, 30th June, 1947. 

Mal~s. 

143 
16,219 

1,932 
109 

4,036 
140,474 
191,605 

~,695 
646,196 

901 
2,007 
8,960 

995 
3,303 

120,836 
130,062 

10,553 
104 

5,088 
3,054 

159 

5,515 

1,296,946 

128 
65 

165 
6,676 

79 
531 
48 
56 
58 

7,806 

Females. 

132 
18,716 
2,469 

130 . 
3,190 

128,022 
216,892 

5,574 
647,768 

1,103 
3,382 

10,371 
1,102 
2,612 

126,040 
132,104 

10,531 
119 

5,783 
4,103 

149 

4,930 

1,325,222 

36 
27 
29 

6,518 
14 
53 
7 

94 
19 

6,797 

Person~. 

275 
34,935 

4,401 
239 

7,226 
268,496 
408,497 

10,269 
1,293,964 

2,004 
5,389 

19,331 
2,097 
5,915 

246,876 
262,166 

21,084 
223 

10,871 
7,157 

308 

10,445 

2,622,168 

164 
92 

194 
13,194 

93 
584 
55 

150 
77 

14,603 

lncrease, 1933-19-17. 

Males. 

88 
2,067 

235 
-40 

1,242 
-102,591 

158,650 
691 

68,606 
-6 
462 

-538 
286 

-205 
21,560 

383 
692 
-7 
716 
483 

-37 

1,949 

154,686 

-108 
-67 

-274 
1,357 

-6 
54 

-17 
-47' 
-2 

890 

Females. 

99 
2,887 

382 
-37 

2,068 
-118,076 

182,904 
920 

81,865 
87 

831 
-405 

314 
164 

22,274 
4,261 
1,121\ 

23 
545 
762 

1,597 

184,593 

6 
26 
17 

1,532 
13 
7 
6 

-10 
-12 

1,585 

PerBons. 

i87 
4,954 

617 
-77 

3,310 
-220,667 

341,554 
1,611 

150,471 
81 

1,293 
-943 

600 
-41 

43,834 
4,644 
1,820 

16 
1,261 
1,245 
-37 

3,546 

339,279 

-102 
-41 

-257 
2,889 

7 
61 

-11 
-57 
-14 

2,475 

625 576 1,201 603 580 1,183 -22 4 -18 
291 330 621 121 157 271\ -170 -173 -343 

No Denomination 
Spiritualist 
Other, Indefinite " 1 851 528 1,379 2,453 2,112 4,565 1,602 1,584 3,186 

1--------1--------1--------11-------·1--------1--------1'--------1-------·1--------
Total, Indefinite .. 

No RELlGlON-

Agnostic .. 
Atheist " 
Freethinker 
Rationalist 
Other, No Religion 

Total, No Religion 

No REPLY 

GRAND TOTAL 

1,767 1,434- 3,201 3,177 2,849 6,026 1,410 1,415 2,825 

425 
389 
391 
136 

2,920 

4,261 

103 
64 

119 
45 

1,003 

1,334 

528 
453 
510 
181 

3,923 

5,595 

563 
600 
376 
642 

4,722 

6,903 

172 
156 
119 
219 

1,942 

2,608 

735 
756 
495 
861 

6,664 

9,511 

138 
211 

-15 
506 

1,802 

2,642 

69 
92 

174 
939 

1,274 

207 
303 

-15 
680 

2,741 

3,916 
-------------1-------1:1--------1--------1--------11--------1--------1--------

]63,267 133,767 297,034 177,379 155,151 3::2,530 14,112 21,384 35,496 

1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 210,251 383,991 

(a) So described in individual Census Schedules. 
N01·1~.-Minus Sign (-) denotes decrease. 
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10. NEW SOUTH WALES.-INDUSTRY. CENSUS. 30th JUNE. 1947. 

(Exclnsive of full-blood Aboriginals.) 

Industry. Males. Females. Persnns. Industry. Males. Females. Persons. 

A. PRIMARY PRODUCTION. D. BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION. 
Fishing .. .. .. ! 3,713 42 3,755 Inadequately defined .. 38 .. 38 
Hunting and Trapping .. 2,542 6 2,548 Construction and Repair of 49,192 424 49,616 
Agriculture, Grazing and Buildings .. .. 

Dairying- Construction Works and Main-
Agriculture and Mixed tenance (other than build-

Farming .. .. 66,965 2,347 69,312 ings) .. .. .. 41,843 182 42,025 
Grazing .. " 38,403 1,828 40,231 
Dairying .. .. 27,909 2,715~ 30,662 Total, Group D .. 91,073 606 91,679 
Pig Farming .. .. 400 10 410 
Poultry Farming .. 4,754 595 5,349 
Beekeeping .. .. 823 17 840 E. TRANSPORT AND STORAGE. 
Other .. .. 1,098 ,,7 1,135 Inadequately defined .. 2,045 123 2,168 

Road Transport and Storage 42,460 2,053 44,,513 
Total. Agriculture, &c. 140,352 7,587 147,939 Shipping .. .. 10,985 788 n,773 

Forestry .. .. .. 6,290 17 6,307 Loading and Discharging 
Vessels .. .. 8,618 32 8,650 

Total, Group A .. 152,897 7,652 160,549 Rail Transport .. .. 28,629 2,039 30,668 
Air Transport .. .. 1,917 522 2,439 

Total, Group E .. 94,654 5,557 1O!J,211 

F. COMMUNICATION .. .. 13,086 5,436 18,522 
B. MINING AND QUARRYING. 

Mining .. .. . . 26,103 201 26,304 
G. FINANCE AND PROPERTY . Quarrying .. .. 1,020 29 1,049 

Banking .. 9,703 2,628 12,331 .. . . 
Total, Group B 27,123 230 27,353 Insurance .. .. 5,877 3,672 9,549 .. 

Other-Offices, Agencies, &c. 5,298 2,924 8,222 

Total, Group G .. 20,878 9,224 30.102 

H. COMMERCE. 
Inadequately defined .. 1,001 468 1,469 C. MANUFACTURING. Wholesale Trade (other than 

Inadequately defined .. 2,410 1,254 3,664 Live-stock and Primary 
Manufacture relating to Produce Dealing, &c.) .. 29,756 8,341 38,097 Cement, Bricks, Glass, Live-stock and Primary Pro-

Stone, Coke, Oil, &c. .. 14,106 885 14,991 duce Dealing, &c. .. 7,842 1,210 9,052 
Founding, Engineering and Retail Trade .. .. 66,929 40,456 107,385 

Metalworking (including 
Shipbuilding) .. .. 98,057 9,444 107,501 Total, Group H .. 105,528 50,475 156;003 Manufacture, Assembly and 
Repair of Vehicles, Parts 
and Accessories .. 23,049 667 23,716 !. PUBLIC AUTHORITY (N.E.!.) AND 

Manufacture of Textile and PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES. 
Fibrous Materials (not Public Authority Activities, 
Dress) .. .. .. 10,434 8,798 19,232 n.e.i. .. . . 24,274 10,137 34,411 

Ma.nufacture of Clothing .. 7,180 27,240 34,420 Defence: Enlisted Personnel 17,556 204 17,760 
Boot and Shoe Making (other Civilian Employees 4,767 716 5,483 

than Rubber), Accessories Law, Order and Puhlic Safety 8,474 2,478 10,952 
and Repairing .. .. 6,604 3,323 9,927 Religion and Social Welfare 3,821 2,889 6,710 

Manufacture of Foo<;l and Health, Hospitals, &c. .. 10,375 20,299 30,674 
Drink .. .. .. 31,985 6,916 38,901 Education .. . . 10,365 14;212 24,577 

Tobacco Manufacture .. 1,504 1,687 3,191 Other Professional .. 5,217 2,126 7,343 
Manufacture of Furniture, 

Fittings (not metal), Wood- Total, Group L .. 84,849 53,061 137,910 
working, Basketware, &c; 18,230 1,159 19,389 

Paper, Printing, Bookbinding 
HOTELS, CAFES, and Photography .. 17,622 6,682 24,304 J. AMUSEMENT, 

Manufacture of Paints, Non- PERSONAL SERVICE, ETC. 
mineral Oils, Grease .. 4,319 1,250 5,569 Amusement, Sport and Re-

Manufacture of Chemicals, creation .. .. 9,747 3,335 13,082 
Dyes, &c. .. .. 4,718 2,108 6,826 Hotels, Cafes, Personal Ser-

Manufacture of Explosives .. 59 II 70 vice, &c. .. .. 27,659 47,048 74,707 
Jewellery, Watchmaking, 

2,738 Total, Group J 50,383 87,789 Electroplating and Minting 2,448 290 .. 37,406 
Preparation of Skins and 

Leather, Manufacture of 
Goods of Leather and K. OTHER INDUSTRIES .. .. 19 9 28 
Leather Substitutes (not 
clothing or footwear) .. 4,661 1,481 6,142 

Manufacture of Rubber Goods 4,383 763 5,146 L. INDUSTRY INADEQUATELY DE-
Manufacture of Musical, Sur- FINED .. .. 

gical and Scientific Instru-
.. 39,984 9,977 49,961 

ments and Apparatus .. 1,752 382 2,134 
Manufacture of Plastic Pro- M. INDUSTRY NOT STATED .. 33,731 16,560 50,291 

ducts .. .. 1,322 406 1,728 
Other Manufacture .. 2,413 1,164 3,577 
Gas and Electricity .. 10,412 554 10,966 N. PERSONS NOT IN WORK FORCE 523,315 1,206,993 1,730,308 

Total, Group C .. 267,668 76,464 344,132 GRAND TOTAL .. 1,492,2U 1,492,627 2,984,838 

See Note 1 to next table. 
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11. NEW SOUTH WALES.-OCCUPATIONAL STATUS AT CENSUSES QF 1933 AND 1947. 

(Exclusive of full-blood Aboriginals_) 

Census, 30th June, 1933. Census, 30th June, 1947. I nerease, 1933-1947. 
OCf'U pational StatnR. 

Males. }'emales. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. Males. Females. Persons. 

IN WORK FOROE-
At Work-

Employer .. .. 57,301 5,774 63,075 70,931 8,490 79,421 13,630 2,716 16,346 
Self-employed .. 118,402 18,811 137,213 118,017 16,484 134,501 -385 -2,327 -2,712 
Employee (on wage or 

salary) .. .. 443,862 158,459 602,321 735,034 248,045 983,079 291,172 89,586 

I 

380,758 
Helper (not on wage 

or salary) .. 13,852 1,891 15,743 7,255 1,907 9,162 -6,597 16 -6,581 

Total .. 633,417 184,935 818,352 931,237 274,926 1,206,163 297,820 89,991 387,811 
Not at Work (a) .. 189,666 32,776 222,442 25;423 6,745 32,168 -164,243 -26,031 -190,274 

-
Total in Work Force 823,083 217,711 1,040,794 956,660 281,671 1,238,331 133,577 63,960 197,537 

NOT IN WORK FOROE .. 493,754 1,064,160 1,557,914 523,315 1,206,993 1,730,308 29,561 142,833 172,394 
NOT STATED .. .. 1,634 505 2,139 12,236 3,963 16,199 lO,602 3,458 14,060 

GRAND TOTAL .. 1,318,471 1,282,376 2,600,847 1,492,211 1,492,627 2,984,838 173,740 2lO,251 383,991 

(a) Includes persens who were (1) unable to secure employment; (2) teJIlporarily laid off from their jobs; and (3) not actively seeking work at the 
time of the Census on account of sickneRs or arrident, industria] di'3plUe, resting between jobs, or for any other reason. 

NOTES. 

L Wage-earners who were employed part-time in 19q3 were asked to indicate that fact on the Census Schedule in answer to the question regarding 
occupational status, and all those who so described themselves are included in the work force for that year. In 1947, however, persons working regularly, but 
for considerably less than normal ""'rking hours, were instructed on the ('ensos schedule to exclude themselves from the work force unless their earnings from 
such work formed their princiral means of livelihood. 

2. Minus sign (-) denotes <lecreAse. 

Commonwealth Bureau of Census and Statistics, 
Canberra, A.C.T. 

By Authority: L. F. JOHl)[STON, Commonwlmlth Government Printer, Oalliberra. 

7th June, 1948. 
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